MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 375

AN ACT Relating to Prerequisites of Insurance of Mortgages by Industrial Building Authority and Municipal Securities Approval Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 10, § 803, amended. The last paragraph of section 803 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 569 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

In any event no mortgage may be insured by the authority until the mortgagee, the mortgagor or any proposed lessee or assignee, as appropriate shall have secured all applicable licenses, or it is determined that none is required from the Environmental Improvement Commission a certificate that all applicable licenses from the commission for the project for which mortgage insurance is sought have been obtained. This certificate requirement shall likewise apply to any subsequent enlargement of, or addition to, such project, for which mortgage insurance is sought from the authority.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 5328, sub-§ 3, amended. The last sentence of sub-section 3 of section 5328 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 569 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

In any event no project shall be approved and no certificate of approval shall be issued until the project has received and secured all applicable licenses, or it is determined that none is required from the Environmental Improvement Commission has certified to the board that all licenses required from the commission with respect to the project have been issued. This requirement of certification by the commission shall likewise apply to any subsequent enlargement of, or addition to, such project, for which approval is sought from the board.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 376

AN ACT to Extend Period When Incapacity Results under Occupational Disease Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 39, § 189, amended. The last sentence of section 189 of Title 39 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 5 of chapter 374 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

Compensation shall not be payable for incapacity by reason of occupational diseases unless such incapacity results within 2 3 years after the last injurious exposure to such disease in the employment.